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KEEPING SA SAFE

Your Ref:

Our Ref: 21/0484
Enquiries:

Telephone: 7322 3347
Facsimile: 7322 4180

Mr Sam Duluk MP
Member for Waite

PO Box 445
BLACKWOOD SA 5051

Email: waite@parliament.sa.gov.au

Dear Mr Duluk
Re: Freedom of Information (FOI) Act application

In reference to your application made pursuant to the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act
1991, access was sought to:

“‘Number of reported assaults on public transport workers, broken down by train
driver and train security staff, between 1 July 2017 and 30 June 2020 for the
Adelaide, Gawler, Seaford and Quter Harbour lines.”

It is determined to release in full data that falls within the scope of your request and it
should be noted that public transport workers have been captured in the tables below as
Passenger Services Assistance (PSA), Driver (D) and Security (S).

Financial year 1 July 2017 — 30 June 2018

Grand

Rowr Lal_lels JANUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JULY OCTOBER Total ,
ADELAIDE S 1 1
PsSA 1 1
Gawler 7 1 2 2 —'q 6
D &
PSA 1 1 2 4
5 1 1
_ Outer Harbor 1 1 2
PSA 1 1
s 1 1
_Seaford . 1 , 1 2
PSA ‘ 1 1
_PSA = _ 1 s 1
Grand Total 2 2 2 2 1 2 11
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Financial year 1 July 2018 — 30 June 2019

Grand
Row Labels FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER Total
ADELAIDE 1 1 3
g 1 1 1 3
Gawler 1 L 2
PSA 1 7 | 2
Outer Harbor 3 1 4
PSA 2 3
1 1 1
Seaford 1 2 3
PSA 1 3 2
s 1 B
Grand Total 1 2 1 4 1 3 12
Financial year 1 July 2019 — 30 June 2020
Rowlabels _ |7 JANUARY _ MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER Grand Total
- ADELAIDE i 1 1 1 1 2 1 7
D 1 1
PSA 1 1
5 1 1 1 1 1 5
= Gawler 1 12 2 1 2 : | 2 12
PSA 1 1 2 1 1 6
5 2 2 1 1 6
= Outer Harbor 1 1 5 7
D 1 1
PSA 1 a 5
5 1 1
='Seaford 1 1 1 1 4
PSA 1 1 3
- - 1 1 3
Grand Total 3 2 1 3 3 2 3 2 4 7 30

This determination was made on 7 September 2020.

In accordance with the requirements of Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, details of
your FOI application, and the documents to which you are given access, will be published
on the SAPOL website Disclosure Log. A copy of PC045 can be found at
http://dpc.sa.gov.au/what-we-do/services-for-government/premier-and-cabinet-circulars. If
you disagree with publication, please advise the undersigned in writing by 9 October 2020.

Your rights to review

If you are dissatisfied with the determination for access to SAPOL records, you are entitled
to exercise your right of internal review in accordance with section 29(1) of the FOI Act by
completing a PD362 Application for Internal Review form which can be downloaded from
https://www.police.sa.gov.au/services-and-events/freedom-of-information or available upon

request at your nearest police station. Alternatively an application may be made in writing
to the SAPOL Freedom of Information Unit. This application must be lodged within 30 days
from the date of this determination with a fee of $36.75. Such a fee may be waived in the
event of an exemption being claimed.

(Accredited Freedom of Information Officer)
September 2020



